

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Brian T. Baxter and Susan T. Kinniry, : **CASES CONSOLIDATED**
Appellees, :

Trial Ct. No. 2024 No. 02481

v. :

Philadelphia Board of Elections, :
Republican National Committee, and :
Republican Party of Pennsylvania, :
Appellants. :

Appeal of: Philadelphia County Board of : No. 1305 C.D. 2024
Elections :

Brian T. Baxter and Susan T. Kinniry, :
Appellees, :

v. :

Philadelphia Board of Elections, :
Republican National Committee, and :
Republican Party of Pennsylvania, :
Appellants. :

Appeal of: Republican National Committee : No. 1309 C.D. 2024
and Republican Party of Pennsylvania :

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

On Appeal from the Orders of the Court of Common Pleas of Philadelphia County,
entered on September 26, 2024 and September 27, 2024

STEPHEN A. LONEY (No. 202535)
MARIAN K. SCHNEIDER (No. 50337)
KATE STEIKER-GINZBERG (No. 332236)
ACLU OF PENNSYLVANIA
P.O. Box 60173
Philadelphia, PA 19102
215-592-1513
mschneider@aclupa.org
sloney@aclupa.org
ksteiker-ginzberg@aclupa.org

WITOLD J. WALCZAK (No. 62976)
ACLU OF PENNSYLVANIA
P.O. Box 23058
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
412-681-7864
vwalczak@aclupa.org

ARI J. SAVITZKY*
SOPHIA LIN LAKIN*
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
212-549-2500
asavitzky@aclu.org
slakin@aclu.org

MARY M. MCKENZIE (No. 47434)
BENJAMIN GEFFEN (No. 310134)
CLAUDIA DE PALMA (No. 320136)
PUBLIC INTEREST LAW CENTER
1500 JFK Blvd., Suite 802
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(267) 546-1319
mmckenzie@pubintl.org
bgeffen@pubintl.org
cdepalma@pubintl.org

JOHN A. FREEDMAN*
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
john.freedman@arnoldporter.com

**Pro hac vice* applications to be filed

Counsel for Appellees

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ...4

STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW.....4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

 I. Origins of the Envelope-Date Provision6

 II. Voting by Mail in Pennsylvania.....8

 III. The Envelope-Dating Provision Serves No Purpose.....10

 IV. Previous Litigation over the Envelope-Dating Provision12

 V. The September 2024 Special Election.....15

ARGUMENT.....24

 I. Disenfranchising Voters for Noncompliance with the Vestigial Envelope-Dating Provision Violates the Free and Equal Elections Clause.25

 A. The Right to Vote in Pennsylvania is Paramount.25

 B. Strict Scrutiny Applies to the Envelope-Dating Restriction on the Fundamental Right to Vote.27

 C. The Enforcement of the Vestigial Envelope-Dating Provision Fails Strict Scrutiny.....29

 D. Enforcement of the Obsolete Envelope-Dating Provision to Disenfranchise Could Not Survive Even Lower Levels of Scrutiny. .31

 II. There Is No Substantive Reason to Reverse the Lower Court.....35

 A. *Intervenor-Appellants’ Proposed Limitations on the Right to Vote Are Irreconcilable with the Free and Equal Elections Clause.*.....35

 B. *No Pennsylvania Court Has Rejected a Constitutional Challenge to the Enforcement of the Envelope-Dating Provision.*40

 C. Appellants’ Reliance on Law Extrinsic to the Pennsylvania Constitution Is Misplaced.....43

 VI. There Is No Procedural Reason to Reverse the Lower Court.45

 A. The Timing of the Next Election Does Not Compel Reversal.45

 B. No Other County Board Is Necessary to Adjudicate Appellees’ Section 3157 Challenge.....51

C. The Relief Appellees Seek Does Not Require Invalidation of Any Part of Act 77, Much Less Its Entirety.53

D. The Relief Granted Below Does Not Implicate the Federal Elections Clause.57

CONCLUSION.....60

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 585 U.S. 579 (2018).....	48
<i>Appeal of Gallagher</i> , 41 A.2d 630 (Pa. 1945).....	29
<i>Applewhite v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 330 M.D. 2012, 2014 WL 184988 (Pa. Cmwlth. Jan. 17, 2014).....	29, 59
<i>Applewhite v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 330 MD 2012, 2012 WL 4497211 (Pa. Cmwlth. Oct. 2, 2012).....	37, 47
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1, 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013).....	58
<i>Ball v. Chapman</i> , 289 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Banfield v. Cortés</i> , 110 A.3d 155 (Pa. 2015).....	27
<i>Black Political Empowerment Project v. Schmidt</i> (“B-PEP”), No. 283 MD 2024, 2024 WL 4002321 (Pa. Cmwlth. Aug. 30, 2024), <i>vacated</i> , No. 68 MAP 2024, 2024 WL 4181592 (Pa. Sept. 4, 2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bonner v. Chapman</i> , 298 A.3d 153 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2023) (en banc).....	54
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	51-52
<i>Chapman v. Berks Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 355 M.D. 2022, 2022 WL 4100998 (Pa. Cmwlth. Aug. 19, 2022)	13, 39

<i>Dayhoff v. Weaver</i> , 808 A.2d 1002 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2002).....	4
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wis. State Legislature</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020).....	46
<i>In re Benkoski</i> , 943 A.2d 212 (Pa. 2007).....	5
<i>In re Canvass of Absentee and Mail-In Ballots of Nov. 3, 2020 Gen. Election</i> , 241 A.3d 1058 (Pa. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Canvass of Provisional Ballots in 2024 Primary</i> , No. 55 MAP 2024, 2024 WL 4181584 (Pa. Sept. 13, 2024).....	38-39
<i>In re Nader</i> , 858 A.2d 1167 (Pa. 2004)	28-29
<i>In re Vodvarka</i> , 140 A.3d 639 (Pa. 2016).....	28
<i>James v. SEPTA</i> , 477 A.2d 1302 (Pa. 1984).....	20, 28
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lewis v. Phila. Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 195 A.3d 347 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2018).....	5
<i>McCafferty v. Guyer</i> , 59 Pa. 109 (1868).....	37
<i>McCormick for U.S. Senate v. Chapman</i> , No. 286 M.D. 2022, 2022 WL 2900112 (Pa. Cmwlth. June 2, 2022)	13
<i>McIntosh v. Helton</i> , 828 S.W.2d 364 (Ky. 1992).....	44-45
<i>McLinko v. Commonwealth</i> , 279 A.3d 539 (Pa. 2022).....	57

<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022).....	46, 48-49
<i>Migliori v. Cohen</i> , 36 F.4th 153 (3d Cir.), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 143 S. Ct. 297 (2022)	13, 31, 39
<i>Mixon v. Commonwealth</i> , 759 A.2d 442 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2000) (<i>en banc</i>), <i>aff'd</i> , 783 A.2d 763 (Pa. 2001)	37
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 600 U.S. 1 (2023).....	24, 46, 58-60
<i>Morrison Informatics, Inc. v. Members 1st Fed. Credit Union</i> , 139 A.3d 1241 (Pa. 2016).....	35
<i>New PA Project Educ. Fund, et al. v. Schmidt, et al.</i> , No. 112 MM 2024 (Pa. Oct. 5, 2024)	3, 48
<i>Pa. Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> (“PDP”), 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pa. Fed’n of Teachers v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.</i> , 484 A.2d 751 (Pa. 1984).....	55
<i>Pa. State Conf. of NAACP v. Schmidt</i> (“NAACP I”), 703 F. Supp. 3d 632 (W.D. Pa. 2023), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 97 F.4th 120 (3d Cir. 2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pa. State Conf. of NAACP v. Schmidt</i> (“NAACP II”), 97 F.4th 120 (3d Cir. 2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Page v. Allen</i> , 58 Pa. 338 (1868).....	37
<i>Pap’s A.M. v. City of Erie</i> , 812 A.2d 591 (Pa. 2002).....	29
<i>Perles v. Cnty. Return Bd. of Northumberland Cnty.</i> , 202 A.2d 538 (Pa. 1964).....	29
<i>Peters v. Lincoln Elec. Co.</i> , 285 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2002)	33

<i>Petition of Berg</i> , 712 A.2d 340 (Pa. Cmwlth.), <i>aff'd</i> , 713 A.2d 1106 (Pa. 1998)	20, 27-28, 38
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U. S. 1 (2006).....	44-48
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Common Cause R.I.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 206 (2022).....	48
<i>Republican Party of Pa. v. Degraffenreid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 732 (2021).....	49
<i>Ritter v. Lehigh Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 272 A.3d 989 (Pa. Cmwlth. Jan. 3, 2022), <i>appeal denied</i> , 271 A.3d 1285 (Pa. 2022)	13, 51
<i>Stilp v. Commonwealth</i> , 905 A.2d 918 (Pa. 2006).....	54-56
<i>Vote.org v. Callanen</i> , 89 F.4th 459 (5th Cir. 2023)	33
<i>Weinschenk v. State</i> , 203 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. 2006)	45
<i>Winston v. Moore</i> , 91 A. 520 (Pa. 1914).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Young v. Red Clay Consol. Sch.</i> , 159 A.3d 713 (Del. Ch. 2017)	45
Statutes	
25 P.S. §§ 3146.1	6
25 P.S. § 3146.2	8
25 P.S. § 3146.2b	8
25 P.S. § 3146.3	36
25 P.S. §§ 3146.4	33

25 P.S. § 3146.6	<i>passim</i>
25 P.S. § 3146.8	8-10, 54
25 P.S. §§ 3146.9	6, 32
25 P.S. § 3150.12	8
25 P.S. § 3150.12b	8
25 P.S. § 3150.14	33
25 P.S. § 3150.16	<i>passim</i>
25 P.S. § 3157	<i>passim</i>
1 Pa.C.S. § 1922	57
1 Pa.C.S. § 1925	55-56
25 Pa.C.S. § 1301	8
42 Pa.C.S. § 762	4
28 U.S.C. § 1746	33
52 U.S.C. § 10101	39

Other Authorities

Elections, <i>Agenda of the Philadelphia City Commissioners Return Board Meeting</i> (Sept. 21, 2024), https://vote.phila.gov/media/Agenda_for_09_21_2024.pdf	18
Pa. Dep’t of State, <i>Directive Concerning the Form of Absentee and Mail-in Ballot Materials</i> , v.2.0 (July 1, 2024), https://www.pa.gov/content/dam/copapwp-pagov/en/dos/resources/voting-and-elections/directives-and-guidance/2024-Directive-Absentee-Mail-in-Ballot-Materials-v2.0.pdf	15, 33

Pa. Dep't of State, *Guidance Concerning Examination of Absentee and Mail-In Ballot Return Envelopes* (Apr. 3, 2023), <https://www.pa.gov/content/dam/copapwp-pagov/en/dos/resources/voting-and-elections/directivesand-guidance/2023-04-03-Examination-Absentee-Mail-In-Ballot-Return-Envelopes-4.0.pdf>.....9

Pa. Dep't of State, *Guidance for Mail-in and Absentee Ballots Received from the United States Postal Service after 8:00 p.m. on Tuesday, November 3, 2020* (Oct. 28, 2022), <https://www.pa.gov/content/dam/copapwp-pagov/en/dos/resources/voting-and-elections/directives-and-guidance/archived/2020-10-28-Segregation-Guidance.pdf>.....50

Pa. Dep't of State, *Guidance on Undated and Incorrectly Dated Mail-in and Absentee Ballot Envelopes Based on the Pennsylvania Supreme Court's Order in Ball v. Chapman*, issued November 1, 2022 (Nov, 3, 2022), <https://www.pa.gov/content/dam/copapwp-pagov/en/dos/resources/voting-and-elections/directives-and-guidance/archived/2022-11-03-Guidance-UndatedBallot.pdf>.50

Pennsylvania Constitution Art. I, § 5.....*passim*

U.S. Const. art. 1, § 4..... 57-58
